SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 31828/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-04-2023 in LPA No. 177/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla)

THE STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S ADITYA INDUSTRIES & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.183736/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.183737/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 27-08-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vishwanathan Iyer, Adv.

> Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv. Mr. Arman Sharma, Adv. Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Yeshasvi Srivastava, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 23rd September, 2024.

We direct that if auction takes place, final order accepting bid shall not be passed till further orders.

be heard along with SLP (C) No.10805/2024 (@ Diarv No.13956/2024).

(ASHISH KONDLE) **COURT MASTER (SH)**

(AVGV RAMU) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**