## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12008/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-04-2023 in LPA No. 163/2021 passed by the High Court of Himachal Pradesh at Shimla]

STATE OF HIMACHAL PRADESH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

DR. AJIT PAL JAIN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 85141/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING IA No. 85140/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 15-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s):

Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv. Mr. Arman Roop Sharma, Adv. Ms. Alexandra Celestine, Adv. Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

To be heard along with SLP(Civil)No.14113 of 2024.

(ANITA MALHOTRA) AR-CUM-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER